
{SR383344}

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To

From

Board Meeting Date

Subject

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Kenya Chatman, Executive Director of Facilities

26, 202

Change Order No. 1 to Agreement for Maintenance  Johnson Controls Fire Protection, 
LP  Coliseum College Prep Academy Interim Housing  - Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to Agreement by and 
between the District and Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP, Livermore, CA, for
the latter to replace two existing heat detectors for smoke detectors and add two (2) 
more smoke detectors to cover the four (4) bean pockets for the Coliseum College 
Prep Academy Interim Housing in total amount of $1,713.71, with work scheduled 
to commence on February 27, 2025 and scheduled to last until June 30, 2025, pursuant 
to the Agreement. 

Vendor is a sole source, so bidding would not be advantageous. (Graydon v. Pasadena 
Redevelopment Agency (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631.) 

00.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of  Change Order No. 1 to Agreement by and 
between the District and Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP, Livermore, CA, for the 
latter to replace two existing heat detectors for smoke detectors and add two (2) 
more smoke detectors to cover the four (4) bean pockets for the Coliseum College Prep
Academy Interim Housing in total amount of $1,713.71, with work scheduled to 
commence on February 27, 2025 and scheduled to last until June 30, 2025, pursuant to 
the Agreement. 

 Fund 21 Measure Y

Attachments Contract Justification Form
Maintenance Agreement, including exhibits
Routing Form

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 25-0126
Introduction Date 02-26-2025
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

25-0255
2/26/2025 os









___________________________________________________
Jennifer Brouhard, President, Board of Education    Date

____________________________________________________
__
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, BOE

2/27/2025

2/27/2025

oufin.saechao
Jennifer Brouhard

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 1/14/2025 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

Project Information

Project 
Name  

Coliseum College Prep Academy Interim Housing  Site 232

Basic Directions
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 

authority delegated by the Board.

Attachme
nt 
Checklist

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information
Contractor Name Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP Eric Brent
OUSD Vendor ID # 004981 Title Project Manager
Street Address 6952 Preston Ave., Suite A City Livermore State CA Zip 94551

Telephone 925-273-1204 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? Yes N Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes No

OUSD Project # 21113

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 02-27-20254

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 06-30-2025
New Date of Contract End (If Any)

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $1,713.71

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed)

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $1,713.71
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource 
#

Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code

Amount

9655/9859 Fund 21 Measure Y 210-9655-0-9859-8500-6274-232-9180-9906-9999-21113 6274 $1,713.71

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Executive Director, of Facilities

Signature Date Approved

2.
Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management

Signature Date Approved

Chief Systems and Services Officer

3. Signature Date Approved

Chief Financial Officer

4. Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved





{SR383344}

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer, Division of Facilities Planning 
and Management; Kenya Chatman, Executive Director of Facilities Planning

Board Meeting Date June 26, 2024

Subject
Agreement for Maintenance Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP Coliseum College 
Prep Academy Interim Housing - Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of award of Agreement for Maintenance by and 
between the District and Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP, Livermore, CA, for 
the latter to provide and program smoke and heat detectors and three wall-mounted horn 
strobes, including updated as-built drawings for the Coliseum College Prep Academy 
Interim Housing in total amount of $15,995.07, with work scheduled to commence on
June 27, 2024 and scheduled to last until June 30, 2025, pursuant to the Agreement.

Discussion Vendor is a sole source, so bidding would not be advantageous. (Graydon v. Pasadena 
Redevelopment Agency (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631.)

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

00.00%  

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of award of Purchase Agreement by and between 
the District and Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP, Livermore, CA, for the latter to 
provide and program smoke and heat detectors and three wall-mounted horn strobes, 
including updated as-built drawings for the Coliseum College Prep Academy Interim 
Housing in total amount of $15,995.07, with work scheduled to commence on June 27,
2024  and scheduled to last until June 30, 2025, pursuant to the Agreement.

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Measure Y

Attachments Contract Justification Form
Maintenance Agreement, including exhibits
Routing Form

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 24-1501
Introduction Date 06-26-2024
Enactment Number
Enactment Date



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office with Every 

Agenda Contract. 

-1-
Revised 1/20/2023 
{SR788270}

Legislative File ID No. 24-1501 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP 

Project Name: Coliseum College Prep Academy Interim Housing  Project No.:21113 

Contract Term: Intended Start: June 27, 2024 Intended End: June 30, 2025

Total Cost Over Contract Term: 15,995.07 

Approved by: Preston Thomas 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this contractor or vendor selected?

Johnson Controls has provided services for the District in the past, meeting the 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

The vendor will supply equipment to the District before the project's start date due to suppliers' late deliveries of fire 
alarm material.

Was this contract competitively bid?

If No, please answer the following questions:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Johnson Controls has provided services for the District in the past at an acceptable rate.



-2-

{SR788270}

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract:

Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of $60,000 (as of 1/1/19)

CMAS contract (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) contact legal counsel to discuss if
applicable

No advantage to bidding (including sole source) contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Completion contract contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Lease-leaseback contract RFP process contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Design-build contract RFQ/RFP process contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Energy service contract contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Other:  ______________________ contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Consultant Contract:

Architect, engineer, construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services selected (a)
based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), and (b)
using a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.)

Architect or engineer when state funds being used selected (a) based on demonstrated competence and
professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), (b) using a fair, competitive RFP selection process
(Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.), and (c) using a competitive process consistent with Government
Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)

Other professional or specially trained services or advice no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract
Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

For services other than above, the cost of services is $109,300 or less (as of 1/1/23)

No advantage to bidding (including sole source) contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Purchasing Contract:

Price is at or under bid threshold of $109,300 (as of 1/1/23)

Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)

Data processing systems and supporting software choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract
Code §20118.1)



-3-

{SR788270}

Electronic equipment competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) contact legal counsel
to discuss if applicable

CMAS contract (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

No advantage to bidding (including sole source) contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Other:  __________________________

Maintenance Contract:

Price is at or under bid threshold of $109,300 (as of 1/1/23)

No advantage to bidding (including sole source) contact legal counsel to discuss

Other:  __________________________

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

Vendor is a sole source, so bidding would not be advantageous.



Oakland Unified School District  Maintenance Contract  Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP 
$15,995.07   

(No Bidding Required) 
4865-1101-4544, v. 1 

Page 1 

AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 27 day of June, 2024 ( Contract ), by and between 
Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP ( Contractor ) and Oakland Unified School District ( District ). 
Contractor and District may be referred to herein individually as a Pa  or collectively as the Partie  

1.   Services.   At the request of the District, the Contractor shall furnish to the District the following 
maintenance services ( Services  W  

 Fire Alarm  Maintenance Services, including any machinery/equipment fixture repairs, 
as described in more detail in Exhib tached hereto and incorporated herein. 

During the Work, the Contractor shall ensure that all Work, including but not limited to Work 
performed by Subcontractors, is performed in compliance with all applicable legal, contractual, and 
local government requirements related to the novel coronavirus and COVID- cial 
distanc asks, and hygiene as may be ordered by the State or local authorities and as may be 
directed in the Contract Documents.  In addition, the Contractor and its Subcontractors shall 

2.   Payment.   For services satisfactorily performed, District shall make payment to Contractor after 
receipt of properly documented and submitted applications for payment.  Payment for the Work shall 
be made in accordance with the Terms and Conditions attached hereto. 

Total payment under this Agreement shall not exceed Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five 
Dollars and Seven Cents ($15,995.07). 

3.   Site. Contractor shall perform the Work at the Distric  facilities ( Premise  or Site(s ) as follows: 

 Coliseum College Preparatory Academy 

The Project is the scope of Work performed at the Site. 

4.   Contract Term.  All Work shall be diligently performed by Contractor as required or requested by 
District during a period of twelve (12) months from the date of the Distric  governing board
approval of this Contract ( Term . 

5.   Insurance. 
a.   Insurance: Contractor shall have and maintain in force during the term of this Contract, with the 

minimum indicated limits, the following insurance: 

Commercial General Liability, with 
Products and Completed Operations 
Coverage 

$1,000,000 per occurrence; 
$2,000,000 aggregate 

Automobile Liability, Any Auto, 
Combined Single Limit 

$1,000,000 per occurrence; 
$1,000,000 aggregate 



Oakland Unified School District Maintenance Contract Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP
$15,995.07

(No Bidding Required)
4865-1101-4544, v. 1

Page 2

Workers Compensation Statutory limits pursuant to State law
Employer bility $2,000,000

Contractor shall provide to the District certificate(s) of insurance and endorsements satisfactory 
to the District within ten (10) days after receipt of the notice of intent to award. The policy(ies)
shall not be amended or modified and the coverage amounts shall not be reduced without thirty 
(30) days written notice to the District prior to cancellation. Except for worker s compensation
insurance, the District, the Architect, and the Project Manager shall be named as an additional
insured on all policies. Contractor s policy(ies) shall be primary; any insurance carried by the
District shall only be secondary and supplemental.   All policies shall include a waiver of
subrogation against the District. Contractor shall not allow any subcontractor, employee, or agent
to commence Work on this Contract or any subcontract until the insurance required of Contractor,
subcontractor, or agent has been obtained.

6. Project Oversight. Inspection and acceptance of the Work shall be performed by the District and/or
the individual(s) retained by the District in accordance with title 24 of the California Code of
Regulations to monitor and inspect the Project ( Project Inspector ), and/or architect(s) for the District,
and/or construction or project managers for the District.

7. Terms & Conditions. The Contractor agrees to comply with the Terms and Conditions attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

8. Contract Documents. The following documents (as indicated) are incorporated by reference into the
Contract (the Contract Documents :

X Agreement X Exhibit A (Scope of Work)

X Terms and Conditions to Contract Exhibit B (Rates for Payment)

Sufficient Funds Declaration

X Fingerprinting Notice and
Acknowledgement, and Certification
(Attachment B)

Exhibit C (Details of Scope of Work)

Other:





Oakland Unified School District Maintenance Contract Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP
$15,995.07

(No Bidding Required)
4865-1101-4544, v. 1

Page 4

TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO CONTRACT

1. NOTICE TO PROCEED: District shall provide notices to proceed ( Notice(s) to Proceed or
NTP(s) ) to Contractor pursuant to the Contract at which time Contractor shall proceed with the Work

specified in NTP. The District shall utilize the rates and timeframes identified in Contractor
Form for the performance of the Work of a specific NTP.

2. SITE EXAMINATION: After receiving each NTP but before starting any Work, Contractor will
examine the Site(s) and  certify in  writing that  it accepts all measurements, specifications,  and
conditions affecting the Work to be performed at the Site(s). By starting the Work, Contractor will
have warranted that it has made all Site(s) examination(s) that it deems necessary as to the condition
of the Site(s), its accessibility for materials, workers and utilities, and Contractor s ability to protect
existing surface and subsurface improvements. No claim for allowance of time or money will be
allowed as to any other undiscovered condition on the Site(s).

3. EQUIPMENT AND LABOR: The Contractor shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities,
transportation, labor, and material necessary to furnish the Services, the Services to be performed at
such times and places as directed by and subject to the approval of the authorized District
representative indicated in the Work specifications attached hereto.

4. TERMINATION: If Contractor fails to perform the Services listed in an NTP, or the Contractor s
duties, to the satisfaction of the District, or if Contractor fails to fulfill in a timely and professional
manner Contractor s obligations under this Contract, or if Contractor violates any of the Terms or
Provisions of this Contract, the District shall have the right to terminate this Contract effective
immediately upon the District giving written notice thereof to the Contractor.  District shall also have
the right in its sole discretion to terminate the Contract for its own convenience. Termination shall
have no effect upon any of the rights and obligations of the parties arising out of any transaction
occurring prior to the effective date of termination.

5. SAFETY AND SECURITY: Contractor is responsible for maintaining safety in the performance of
this Contract. Contractor shall be responsible for complying with the District s rules and regulations
pertaining to safety, security, and driving on school grounds, particularly when children are present.

6. CHANGE IN SCOPE OF WORK: Any change in the scope of the Work, method of performance,
nature of materials or price thereof, or any other matter materially affecting the performance or nature
of the Work shall not be paid for or accepted by District unless such change, addition, or deletion is
approved in advance and in writing by a valid change order executed by the Parties and approved by
the District erning board. Contractor specifically understands, acknowledges, and agrees that
the District shall have the right to request any alterations, deviations, reductions, or additions to the
Project or Work, and the cost thereof shall be added to or deducted from the amount of the Contract
Price by fair and reasonable valuations, and Contractor shall expeditiously perform the Work as
modified by the District even if a change order has not been agreed upon or approved by the District s
governing board.   Contractor also agrees to provide the District with all information requested to
substantiate the cost of any change order and to inform the District whether the Work will be done by
the Contractor or a subcontractor. In addition to any other information requested, Contractor shall
submit, prior to approval of any change order, its request for a time extension (if any), as well as all
information necessary to substantiate Contractor s belief that such change will delay the completion
of the Work. If Contractor fails to submit its request for a time extension or the necessary supporting
information within ten (10) days of the issue arising, it shall be deemed to have waived its right to



Oakland Unified School District  Maintenance Contract  Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP 
$15,995.07   

(No Bidding Required) 
4865-1101-4544, v. 1 

Page 5 

request such extension. 

7.   TRENCH SHORING: If this Contract is in excess of $25,000 and is for the excavation of any trench 
deeper than five (5) feet, Contractor must submit and obtain District  approval and acceptance, in 
advance of excavation, of a detailed plan showing the design of shoring, bracing, sloping, or other 
provisions to be made for worker protection from the hazard of caving ground during the excavation 
of such trench or trenches. If the plan varies from the shoring system standards, the plan shall be 
prepared by a registered civil or structural engineer. 

8.   EXCAVATIONS OVER FOUR FEET: If this Contract includes excavations over four (4) feet, 
Contractor shall promptly, and before the following conditions are disturbed, notify the District, in 
writing, of any: (1) Material that the Contractor believes may be hazardous waste, as defined in Section 
25117 of the Health and Safety Code, that is required to be removed to a Class I, Class II, or Class III 
disposal site in accordance with provisions of existing law; (2) Subsurface or latent physical conditions 
at the Site(s) differing from those indicated; or (3) Unknown physical conditions at the Site(s) of any 
unusual nature, different materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as 
inherent in work of the character provided for in the Contract.  The District shall promptly investigate 
the conditions, and if it finds that the conditions do materially so differ, or do involve hazardous waste, 
and cause a decrease or increase in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, performance of 
any part of the Work shall issue a change order under the procedures described in the Contract. In the 
event that a dispute arises between the District and the Contractor regarding whether the conditions 
materially differ, or involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase in the Contractor's cost 
of, or time required for, performance of any part of the work, the Contractor shall not be excused from 
any scheduled completion date provided for by the Contract, but shall proceed with all Work. 
Contractor shall retain any and all rights provided either by Contract or by law which pertain to the 
resolution of disputes and protests between the contracting parties. 

9.   LEAD-BASED PAINT AND MATERIALS: Pursuant to the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act 
(Education Code Section 32240 et seq.) and other applicable law, no lead-based paint, lead plumbing 
and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination shall be utilized on this Project, and only 
trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors and workers shall undertake any action to abate 
existing risk factors for lead. 

10. WORKERS:  Contractor  shall  at  all  times  enforce  strict  discipline  and  good  order  among  its 
employees and the employees of its subcontractors and shall not employ or work any unfit person or 
anyone not skilled in work assigned to him or her.  Any person in the employ of the Contractor or a 
subcontractor whom the District may deem incompetent or unfit shall be dismissed from the Site(s) 
and shall not again be employed at Site(s) without written consent from the District. 

11. DRUG-FREE / SMOKE FREE POLICY:  No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any 
time in any buildings and/or grounds on District property.  No students, staff, visitors, consultants or 
contractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

12. CORRECTION OF ERRORS: Contractor shall perform, at its own cost and expense and without 
reimbursement from the District, any work necessary to correct errors or omissions which are caused 
by the Contractor s failure to comply with the standard of care required herein. 

13. SUBSTITUTIONS: No substitutions of material from those specified in the Work Specifications 
shall be made without the prior written approval of the District.



Oakland Unified School District Maintenance Contract Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP
$15,995.07

(No Bidding Required)
4865-1101-4544, v. 1

Page 6

14. CONTRACTOR SUPERVISION: Contractor shall provide competent supervision of personnel
employed on the job Site, use of equipment, and quality of workmanship.

15. CLEAN UP: Debris shall be removed from the Premises. The Site(s) shall be in order at all times
when work is not actually being performed and shall be maintained in a reasonably clean condition.

16. ACCESS TO WORK: District representatives shall at all times have access to the Work wherever it
is in preparation or in progress. Contractor shall provide safe and proper facilities for such access.

17. PROTECTION OF WORK AND PROPERTY: Contractor shall erect and properly maintain at all
times, as required by conditions and progress of the Work, all necessary safeguards, signs, barriers,
lights, and security persons for protection of workers and the public, and shall post danger signs
warning against hazards created by the Work. In an emergency affecting life and safety of life or of
Work or of adjoining property, Contractor, without special instruction or authorization from District,
is permitted to act at his discretion to prevent such threatened loss or injury.

18. ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT: Contractor shall not assign or transfer in any way any or all of
its rights, burdens, duties, or obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of the
District.

19. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE: Time is of the essence in the performance of and compliance with
each of the provisions and conditions of this Contract.

20. OCCUPANCY: District reserves the right to occupy buildings at any time before formal Contract
completion and such occupancy shall not constitute final acceptance or approval of any part of the
Work covered by this Contract, nor shall such occupancy extend the date specified for completion of
the Work.

21. FORCE MAJEURE CLAUSE: Contractor shall be excused from performance hereunder during the
time and to the extent that it is prevented from obtaining delivery, or performing by act of God, fire,
strike, loss, or shortage of transportation facilities, lock-out, commandeering of materials, product,
plant, or facilities by the government, when satisfactory evidence thereof is presented to the District,
provided that it is satisfactorily established that the non-performance is not due to the fault or neglect
of Contractor.

22. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: To the furthest extent permitted by
California law, Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, its agents,
representatives, officers, consultants, employees, and volunteers (the indemnified parties ) from any
and all demands, losses, liabilities, third-party claims, suits, and actions (the claims ) of any kind,
nature, and description, including, but not limited to, attorne fees and costs, directly or indirectly
arising from personal or bodily injuries, death, tangible property damage, or otherwise arising out of
the negligent acts or willful misconduct of Contractor under  this Contract, except to the extent that the
claims are caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of the indemnified parties.

23. PAYMENT: For any Required Work (see Exhibit A), Contractor will be paid the lump sum price
stated in Exhibit B. For any authorized Potential Work (see Exhibit A), Contractor shall be paid based
on the specific price in Exhibit B for that type of Potential Work or, in the absence of a specific price
in Exhibit B, based on the hourly rates in Exhibit B that would apply to that type of Potential Work.



4865-1101-4544, v. 1

However, to the extent that payment for the authorized Potential Work would exceed the amount of
the contract price allocated to Potential Work during the contract term, the authorized Potential Work 
may not be performed until a change order or amendment to increase the contract price is signed by 
the Contractor and approved by the Distric governing board.  By the 7th  day of each month,
Contractor shall submit an application for payment for the Required and Potential Work performed
during the previous calendar month, and the amount requested to be paid shall be calculated as
described above. Payment will be made to Contractor within thirty (30) calendar days following receipt 
of Contractors application for payment. The Application for Payment must include evidence of
Contractor s performance of Work and compliance with the Contract Documents, including labor and
apprenticeship requirements. The District may deduct from any payment an amount necessary to
protect the District from loss because of: (1) any sums expended by the District in performing any of
Contractor s obligations under the Contract which Contractor has failed to perform or has performed
inadequately; (2) defective Work not remedied; (3) stop payment notices as allowed by state law; (4)
reasonable doubt that the Work can be completed for the unpaid balance of the Total Contract price or
by the scheduled completion date; (5) unsatisfactory prosecution of the Work by Contractor; (6) 
unauthorized deviations from the Contract; (7) failure of the Contractor to maintain or submit on a
timely basis proper and sufficient documentation as required by the Contract or by District during the 
prosecution of the Work; (8) erroneous or false estimates by the Contractor of the value of the Work
performed; (9) any sums representing expenses, losses, or damages, as determined by the District,
incurred by the District for which Contractor is liable under the Contract; and (10) any other sums
which the District is entitled to recover from Contractor under the terms of the Contract or pursuant
to state law, including section 1727 of the California Labor Code. The failure by the District to
deduct any of these sums from a progress payment shall not constitute a waiver of the Distric
to such sums.

24. PERMITS AND LICENSES: Contractor and all of its employees, agents, and subcontractors shall
secure and maintain in force, at Contractor cost and expense, all licenses and permits as are
required by law, in connection with the furnishing of materials, supplies, or Services herein listed.

25. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS: While engaged in carrying out the Services of this
Contract, the Contractor is an independent contractor, and not an officer, employee, agent, partner, or
joint venture of the District. Contractor shall be solely responsible for its own Worker's Compensation
insurance, taxes, and other similar charges or obligations. Contractor shall be liable for its own actions,
including its negligence or gross negligence, and shall be liable for the acts, omissions, or errors of its
agents or employees.

26. ANTI-DISCRIMINATION:    It  is  the policy of the District  that  in connection  with  all  work
performed under contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work
because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, or religious creed, and therefore the Contractor agrees
to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to the California Fair
Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900, and Labor Code
Section 1735. In addition, the Contractor agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

27. WARRANTY/QUALITY: Contractor shall guarantee the workmanship, product, or Services
performed against defective workmanship, defects, or failures of materials for a period of one (1) year
from Distric written approval of the Work. All workmanship and merchandise must be warranted
to be in compliance with applicable California energy, conservation, environmental, and educational
standards.

THESE WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A SPECIFIC PURPOSE. All other warranties are expressly waived. THE 



4865-1101-4544, v. 1

EXCLUSIVE REMEDY WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL LOSSES OR 
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING 
CONTRACTORS' NEGLIGENCE, IS REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OR AS SPECIFIED 
ABOVE.

warranties will be voided by misuse, accident, damage, abuse, alteration, modification, 
failure to maintain proper physical or operating environment, use of unauthorized parts or components, 
improper District maintenance or repair by District or third parties without the supervision of and prior 
written approval of Contractor, or if serial numbers or warranty date decals have been 
removed or altered.  District must promptly report any failure of the Equipment to Contractor in
writing.

28. CONFIDENTIALITY: Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of all information, documents,
programs, procedures, and all other items that Contractor encounters while performing the Contractor s
Services to the extent allowed by law.   This requirement shall be ongoing and shall survive the
expiration or termination of this Contract and specifically includes all student, parent, and disciplinary
information.

29. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: Contractor shall give all notices and comply with all laws,
ordinance, rules and regulations bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified.   If
Contractor observes that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws,
ordinance, rules or regulations, Contractor shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option
of the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract shall
be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon Contractor s
receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Contractor performs any work that is in
violation of any laws, ordinances, rules, or regulations, without first notifying the District of the
violation, Contractor shall bear all costs arising therefrom.

30. DISPUTES: Pending resolution of a dispute, Contractor agrees it will neither rescind the Contract
nor stop the progress of the Work, but will allow determination by the court of the State of California,
in the county in which the Distric administration office is located, having competent jurisdiction of
the dispute. However, as a condition precedent to litigation, any dispute shall be mediated with the
Parties paying the mediator s fee in equal shares. A mediator shall be selected, and a mediation shall
be scheduled, within twenty (20) days of a Party s demand for mediation.

31. LABOR CODE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of the
California Labor Code, Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, Articles 1-5, including, without limitation, the
payment of the general prevailing per diem wage rates for maintenance projects of more than fifteen
thousand dollars ($15,000), benefits, apprentices, trainees, payroll records, and on-site audits within
48 hours.  Pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code,  Contractor and all
subcontractors under Contractor shall pay all workers on all work performed pursuant to this Contract
not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday
and overtime work as determined by the Director of the State of California Department of Industrial
Relations (DIR) for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed
within the boundaries of the District. Copies of the general prevailing rates of per diem wages for
each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to execute the Contract, as determined by the DIR
are available from the District or on the internet (http://www. dir.ca.gov).

32. CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION:  For maintenance projects of more than fifteen thousand
dollars ($15,000), Contractor shall ensure that Contractor and its Subcontractors comply with the
registration and compliance monitoring provisions of Labor Code section 1771.4, including furnishing



4865-1101-4544, v. 1

its Certified Payroll Records to the Labor Commissioner, and are registered pursuant to Labor Code 
section 1725.5.  Labor Code section 1771.1(a) states the following:

A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to 
the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any
contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform
public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered
contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code 
or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to
perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarde

33. ANTI-TRUST CLAIM: Contractor and its subcontractor(s) agree to assign to the District all rights,
title, and interest in and to all causes of action they may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15
U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2
of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, services, or
materials pursuant to the Contract or a subcontract.   This assignment shall be made and become
effective at the time the District tenders final payment to the Contractor, without further
acknowledgment by the Parties.

34. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of California with venue of any action in the county in which the Distric administration
office is located.

35. PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW DEEMED INSERTED: Each and every provision of law
and clause required by law to be inserted in this Contract shall be deemed to be inserted herein and
this Contract shall be read and enforced as though it were included therein.

36. BINDING CONTRACT: This Contract shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and upon their
successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their successors and assigns.

37. DISTRICT WAIVER: District's waiver of any term, condition, or covenant shall not constitute a
waiver of any other term, condition, or covenant; and Distric waiver of a breach of any term,
condition, or covenant shall not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of that term, condition,
or covenant.

38. INVALID TERM: If any provision of this Contract is declared or determined by any court of
competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity or enforceability of
the remaining parts, terms and provisions shall not be affected thereby, and said illegal, unenforceable
or invalid part, term or provision will be deemed not to be a part of this Contract.

39. ENTIRE CONTRACT: This Contract sets forth the entire Contract between the Parties hereto and
fully supersedes any and all prior agreements or understandings, written or oral, between the Parties
hereto pertaining to the subject matter thereof. This Contract may be modified only by a writing
evidencing the Partie mutual consent.

40. SANCTIONS IN RESPONSE TO RUSSIAN AGGRESSION: The Owner/District requires
Contractor to comply with the Governor March 4, 2022, Executive Order N-6-22 ( Orde relating to any existing
sanctions imposed by the United States government and the State of California in response to Russia actions in Ukraine,
including additional requirements for contracts of $5 million or more.  Failure to comply may result in the termination of
the Contract.

Oakland Unified School District Maintenance Contract Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP
$15,995.07

(No Bidding Required) Page 9



Oakland Unified School District Maintenance Contract Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP
$15,995.07
Exhibits/Certifications/Attachments
4865-1101-4544, v. 1

Page 10

E XHIB IT 

SCOPE OF SERVICES
Electrical Maintenance

Generally, maintenance does not include repair work involving a facility, but it may include repairs on 
some fixtures as described below. Specifically, maintenance services shall include, without limitation, all
routine, recurring, and usual work for the preservation, protection, and keeping of any facility for its
intended purposes in a safe and continually usable condition for which it was designed, improved,
constructed, altered, or repaired. Maintenance work includes resurfacing of streets and highways at less 
than one inch, and landscape maintenance such as mowing, watering, trimming, pruning, planting,
replacement of plants, and servicing of irrigation and sprinkler systems. Maintenance services may not 
include janitorial or custodial services, and may not include security protection services (such as guards 
or other security forces). Maintenance services may not include painting, repainting, or decorating other 
than touchup or minor repainting. Maintenance services may include trades, to the extent consistent with 
the above definitions of maintenance services, in order to preserve the facility in a safe, efficient, and
continually usable condition for which it was intended, including repairs, cleaning, and other operations 
on machinery and other equipment permanently attached to the building or realty as fixtures. (Public
Contract Code §§20111(a), 20115, and 22002(c) and (d).)

Any services beyond the legally permissible scope of this maintenance agreement (as described in the
previous paragraph) must be let by separate contract. Any maintenance services that are within the legally
permissible scope of this maintenance agreement, but are not within the actual scope of this agreement,
may not be performed until an amendment or change order for such services, including schedule and price,
is signed by Contractor and approved by the Distric erning board.

The scope of this agreement may consist of Required W and Potential Work Required W
is maintenance service that must be performed by Contractor during the term of the contract, such as
periodic preventive maintenance. Potential Wor is maintenance service that is within the actual scope 
of this agreement but may not arise, or be necessary, during the term of the agreement, such as minor 
repairs to fixtures in order to preserve the facility in a usable condition that were not known at the time of
award of the contract. Contractor shall not perform any Potential Work unless authorized in writing by 
an authorized District representative.

The maintenance services under the Contract include the following Required Work:

Maintenance of the electrical fire alarm intrusion system at Coliseum College Preparatory
Academy.

The maintenance services under the Contract include the following Potential Work:

This contract does not include any Potential Work



Oakland Unified School District Maintenance Contract Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP
$15,995.07
Exhibits/Certifications/Attachments
4865-1101-4544, v. 1

Page 11

E XHIB IT 

RATES FOR PAYMENT

A. Required Work: A lump sum of $ 15,995.07 for the term of the Contract.



Oakland Unified School District Maintenance Contract Coliseum College Preparatory Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP
$15,995.07
Exhibits/Certifications/Attachments
4865-1101-4544, v. 1

Page 12

E XHIB IT 

FURTHER DETAILS OF REQUIRED WORK AND POTENTIAL WORK

1. Provide and program (1)Smoke Detector, (1) Heat Detector, and(3) Wall Mounted Horn-Strobes for the Interim Housing project at the

Coliseum College Preparatory Academy Campus.

2. Provide updated as-built drawings showing the (1) smoke detector, (1) Heat Detector, and(3) Wall-mounted horn strobes.

3. Provide (1) technician onsite to supervise (1day) the installation of the devices performed by the installing contractor.

4. Provide programming (1) pre-test and(1) final test with the installing contractor.

5. JCFP assumes all fire alarm system and ancillary systems to be 100% functional and tested.






















